

No. 24-319

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ADRIENNE A. HARRIS, SUPERINTENDENT, NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
New York State Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS; THE ETHICS
AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION;
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH – MISSOURI
SYNOD; THE CHAPLAIN ALLIANCE FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY; AND THE
JURISDICTION OF THE ARMED FORCES AND
CHAPLAINCY OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH
IN NORTH AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER A. BATES
JAROM M. HARRISON
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. REVIEW IS URGENT TO PRESERVE PETITIONERS’ RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY.....	3
A. The First Amendment Guarantees Religious Organizations Autonomy over Significant Internal Matters.....	3
B. New York’s Abortion Mandate Is an Affront to Religious Autonomy	5
C. New York’s Exemption Interferes with Religious Autonomy	7
II. IF <i>SMITH</i> ALLOWS NEW YORK TO ENFORCE ITS ABORTION MANDATE AGAINST PETITIONERS, THEN <i>SMITH</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	11
A. The New York Court of Appeals Badly Misread <i>Fulton</i>	11
B. The New York Court of Appeals Relied on an Erroneous Conception of <i>Smith</i>	12
C. If the Court of Appeals Properly Applied <i>Smith</i> , then <i>Smith</i> Should Be Overruled.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	15
A. New York Courts Have Persistently Refused to Recognize Petitioners’ Free Exercise Rights in This Case.....	15
B. Religious Autonomy Holds National Importance for Religious Employers ..	16
C. The Petition Presents Recurring Issues for Religious Employers	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	6
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God v. Kreidler</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2023) ...	17, 18
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc.</i> <i>v. Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of The Church of</i> <i>Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1986).....	4, 9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v.</i> <i>Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1992).....	2, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Espinosa v. Rusk</i> , 634 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church & Sch.</i> <i>v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1, 3, 4, 10, 14
<i>Ill. Baptist State Ass’n v. Ill. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , No. 2020 MR 325 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Sept. 4, 2024).....	18
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v.</i> <i>Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	7
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russ.</i> <i>Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	15
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	3
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	15
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	8
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	1, 3–4, 6, 7, 10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Worldwide Church of God</i> , 178 Cal. Rptr. 913 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981) ..	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	15
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Emami</i> , 142 S. Ct. 421 (2021).....	1, 11, 15
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	3, 4
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	13
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	13
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8–9
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 697 (1871)	3
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1688	7
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	6–7
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, § 507(d)(1), 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367.25(b) (2024).....	17
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/356z.4a (2024).....	17
Me. Stat. tit. 24, § 4320-M (2024).....	17
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 15-857(a)(3) (2024).....	17
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 15-857(b) (2024)	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 175, § 47F (2024)	17
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(k)(22) (2024).....	5
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(k)(22)(C) (2024)	8
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(k)(22)(C)(i) (2024).....	8, 11
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(k)(22)(C)(ii) (2024)	8
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(k)(22)(C)(iii) (2024)	8
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(l)(16)(E)(1) (2024).....	7–8
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(l)(16)(E)(1)(b) (2024)	9
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(l)(16)(E)(1)(c) (2024).....	10
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303(cc)(5)(A) (2024).....	7–8
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303(cc)(5)(A)(ii) (2024)	9
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303(cc)(5)(A)(iii) (2024)	10
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303(ss) (2024)	5
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303(ss)(4) (2024).....	8
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303(ss)(4)(A) (2024)	8, 11
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303(ss)(4)(B) (2024)	8
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303(ss)(4)(C) (2024)	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743A.067(2) (2024)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Vt. Stat. tit. 8, § 4099e(b) (2024)	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065 (2024)	17
REGULATIONS	
N.J. Admin. Code § 11:22-5.9A (2024)	17
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 52.16(o)(1) (2024)	5
COURT FILINGS	
Br. Amici Curiae of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, et al., <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Emami</i> , No. 20-1501 (U.S. May 26, 2021)	1
Oral Argument, <i>Cedar Park Assembly of God v. Kreidler</i> , No. 23-35560 (9th Cir. Aug. 15, 2024), ECF No. 102	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (USCCB 2d ed. 2019)	5
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839.....	6
